many fixed parameters and exogenous variables, the structural changes were certainly not

significant. Let us, however, look at the results.

Tables 6 and 7 showed that the compensation of labour received by employees represented

54.5%, whereas the compensation of labour received by employers and/or own-account

workers represented 7.5% and the compensation of capital represented 38% of generated

income. From Table 13, a slight improvement can be seen in the positions of the latter two

A SAM-based model, constructed from the SNA, to be used for studying the distributional
impacts of government policies in Portugal. S. Santos

- 40 -

factors of production in detriment to the first – again with less significant impacts in scenario

B, as seen before. Workers with high and medium education levels were worse affected than

workers with a low education level.

Table 13. Impacts (percentage change) on the distribution of gross added value, at factor cost,

among factors of production of a reduction (of 1%) in the direct tax rate paid by
households to the government – scenario A – and of an increase (of 1%) in social
benefits other than social transfers in kind received by households from the
government – scenario B.

 Scenario A Scenario B

low education level 0.0 % 0.0 %

medium education level - 0.9 % - 0.1 %

high education level - 1.1 % - 0.1 %

Labour
– employees, with:

Total - 0.5 % - 0.1 %

low education level + 0.4 % + 0.1 %

medium education level + 0.0 % 0.0 %

high education level - 0.4 % - 0.1 %

Labour

- employers and/or
own-account
workers, with: Total + 0.2 % 0.0 %

Own assets

Capital  + 0,6 % + 0.1 %

Source: see Table 11.

Table 8 showed that households received 84.5% of gross national income, with 62.1%

corresponding to the group whose main source of income was wages and salaries

(employees). Non-financial corporations received 16.4%, with the remainder being distributed

within the other institutions and with the general government recording a negative share.

From Table 14, one can conclude that the two experiments generated scenarios in which the

position of the institutions either did not change or registered a slight improvement – except,

in scenario A, in the case of the households in general and of the group whose main source of